(Appendix) Instructions for foreign exchange settlements of accumulated NT Dollar realized losses for offshore overseas Chinese and foreign nationals 

＊Factors involved in judgments about foreign exchange settlements for realized NT Dollar losses

If futures trades by an offshore overseas Chinese or foreign national result in accumulated NT Dollar realized losses, i.e., "accumulated NT Dollar realized gains or losses" (B) which are negative, the futures commission merchant must then judge whether it needs to carry out foreign exchange settlement (the TAIFEX-announced foreign currency into NT Dollars) on behalf of the offshore overseas Chinese or foreign national to make up the insufficient NT Dollar balance.

The "net NT Dollar account value" given in the futures commission merchants' customer trade reports will also be cited as one factor for consideration in whether foreign exchange settlement should be carried out for accumulated NT Dollar realized losses. 

If an offshore overseas Chinese or foreign national has an accumulated NT Dollar realized loss but with a positive NT Dollar balance in their account that can cover it, no foreign exchange settlement need be made; if the NT Dollar balance is insufficient to cover the amount, then the futures commission merchant must carry out foreign exchange settlement in accordance with Article 44-9 of the TAIFEX Operating Rules. 

＊Time and amount of the foreign exchange settlement
1. When "accumulated NT Dollar realized losses" (B) < 0, but the net NT Dollar account value is > 0:

While there are accumulated NT Dollar realized losses, NT Dollars are available in the account for use, so foreign exchange settlement need not be carried out, though it may be carried out. The amount of the foreign exchange settlement made by the futures commission merchant on behalf of the offshore overseas Chinese or foreign national may at most equal the amount of the "accumulated NT Dollar realized losses" (B).

2. When "accumulated NT Dollar realized losses" (B) < 0, and the net NT Dollar account value is < 0:

When accumulated NT Dollar realized losses occur and there are insufficient NT Dollars available in the account for use, with a resulting negative net NT Dollar account value, then a foreign exchange settlement shall be made (the TAIFEX-announced currency into NT Dollars). The futures commission merchant shall carry out foreign exchange settlement on behalf of the offshore overseas Chinese or foreign national in an amount sufficient to meet the lower of the absolute values of the "accumulated NT Dollar realized losses" (B) or the net NT Dollar account value; the amount of the settlement shall not exceed the amount of the "accumulated NT Dollar realized losses" (B). 

	Guidelines: Explanation of whether foreign exchange settlement is required and settlement amounts

	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　

	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　

	　
	CASE 1
	CASE 2
	CASE 3
	CASE 4
	CASE 5

	Currency
	NTD
	NTD
	NTD
	NTD
	NTD

	1. Previous day's balance
	0
	0 
	0 
	0 
	0 

	2. Net current day deposits/withdrawals
	0
	0 
	0 
	0 
	-10,000,000 

	3. Gains or losses on closed futures positions
	-30,000,000
	-30,000,000 
	-30,000,000 
	-30,000,000 
	-50,000,000 

	4. Premium payments and receipts
	0
	0 
	-60,000,000 
	50,000,000 
	40,000,000 

	5. Transaction fees
	-1,000
	-1,000 
	-1,000 
	-1,000 
	-1,000 

	6. Futures transaction taxes
	-1,000
	-1,000 
	-1,000 
	-1,000 
	-1,000 

	7. Account balance   【i.e. (C)】
	-30,002,000
	-30,002,000 
	-90,002,000 
	19,998,000 
	-20,002,000 

	7a. Gain or loss on open positions
	40,000,000
	-20,000,000 
	80,000,000 
	40,000,000 
	40,000,000 

	7b. Net account value
	9,998,000
	-50,002,000 
	-10,002,000 
	-20,002,000 
	19,998,000 

	8. Initial margin
	NA
	100,000,000
	NA
	NA
	NA

	9. Maintenance margin
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA

	10. Excess margin【i.e. (A)】
	NA
	-150,002,000
	NA
	NA
	NA

	11a. Market value of buyer's premium
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA

	11b.Market value of seller's premium
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA

	12. Market value of account
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA

	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　

	Accumulated NT Dollar realized gains or losses (B)
	-30,002,000
	-30,002,000
	-90,002,000
	19,998,000
	-20,002,000

	Net NT Dollar account value
	9,998,000
	-50,002,000
	-10,002,000
	-20,002,000
	19,998,000

	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　

	Is settlement required?
	May be made
	Shall be made
	Shall be made
	Not required
	May be made

	Settlement amount
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　

	Min
	NT$0
	NT$30,002,000
	NT$10,002,000
	NT$0
	NT$0

	Max
	NT$30,002,000
	NT$30,002,000
	NT$90,002,000
	NT$0
	NT$20,002,000

	　
	　
	　
	　
	　
	　

	
	
	
	
	
	


Notes:

1. The amount of item 3 under the reconciliation statement in the table above includes gains and losses on matured futures and options.

2. There is a slight discrepancy between item 10 of the table, "excess margin," and the " accumulated NT Dollar realized gains or losses " (A) to be reported under the formula, which is completely accounted for by gains or losses on open positions. Item (A) of the formula includes losses on open positions, but those are not counted toward the profit on those positions, primarily because the profit is unrealized. In order to avoid increasing the amount of (A) and to reduce the possible necessity of a foreign exchange settlement, it is not necessary to add gains on open positions to (A) , but losses on open positions can be deducted. 
